

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
AT CHATTANOOGA**

**IN RE: CAST IRON SOIL PIPE AND
FITTINGS ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

No. 1:14-md-2508-HSM-CHS

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
ALL ACTIONS**

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CLASS
CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

A. The CISP Industry..... 2

 1. The Supply Chain 2

 2. CISP Pricing..... 3

 3. The Cast Iron Soil Pipe Institute..... 4

B. Defendants Violated Federal Antitrust Law 4

 1. The Source of the Conspiracy..... 4

 2. Defendants Conspired to Fix Prices and Eliminate Importers..... 6

III. ARGUMENT..... 10

A. The Proposed Class Satisfies Each of Rule 23(a)'s Requirements. 11

 1. The Proposed Class Is Sufficiently Numerous. 11

 2. There Are Common Questions. 11

 3. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Typical of the Proposed Class..... 12

 4. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Proposed Class. 13

B. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)...... 14

 1. Common Questions Predominate..... 14

 2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication..... 24

C. Proposed Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Class 25

IV. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , Master File No. 06-MD-1775 (JG) (VVP), MDL No. 1775, 2014 WL 7882100 (Oct. 15, 2014), <i>adopted by</i> 2015 WL 5093503 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015).....	12, 13, 19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14, 16, 24
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	15, 22
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , No. 09 CV 10035 HB, 2011 WL 1194707 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2011).....	17
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Cason-Merenda v. VHS of Mich., Inc.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 528 (2013), <i>reinstated after remand</i> , No. 06-15601, 2014 WL 905828 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 7, 2014)	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 606 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	12, 13, 19
<i>Cnty. Publishers, Inc. v. Donrey Corp.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1146 (W.D. Ark. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 139 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	10, 11, 22
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11 MD 2293 DLC, 2014 WL 1282293 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014).....	21, 22
<i>In re Foundry Resins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 393 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	19

<i>Gooch v. Life Inv'rs Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	20
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002).....	20, 23
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. Health Sys.</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>In re Nw. Airlines Corp.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 174 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	17
<i>In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	12
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1:10 MD 2196, 2014 WL 6461355 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Def. Comm'n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	22
<i>In re TFT-LCD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 291 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	13
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 328 (D. Md. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 629 (D. Kan. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 14-1091 (filed Mar. 9, 2015).....	18, 19

<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-1616-JWL, 2013 WL 2097346 (D. Kan. May 15, 2013), <i>as amended</i> , 2013 WL 3879264 (D. Kan. July 26, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Venture Glob. Eng'g, LLC v. Satyam Comput. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 730 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 131 S. Ct. 2241 (2011).....	11
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)	11, 14, 15, 24
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 448 (N.D. Ohio 2014)	23
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	12, 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	<i>passim</i>
Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i>	12
